pending at the Austrian Financial Market Authority (FMA) to confirm the disclosure as equity and that the result was still outstanding

at the time of the preparation of the financial statements.

In a letter dated 30 December 2021, the FMA announced that it did not consider the treatment of these financings as equity to be

permissible. As a result, we have treated them as liabilities and now reported as contract liabilities. Related transaction costs are

now recognized in our profit or loss. The effects of this change on the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated

statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows are

shown in the following tables.

RESTATEMENT OF THE HALF-YEAR
FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 30

AT&S  R E STA TE D  HA L F - YE A R  F IN A N C IA L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 / 2 2   FIRST CHOICE
FOR ADVANCED APPLICATIONS

5

RESTATEMENT CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  before Restatement  Restatement  after Restatement

€ in thousands  1 Apr - 30 Sep 2021   1 Apr - 30 Sep 2021

Revenue  697,580  –  697,580
Cost of sales  (612,775)  –  (612,775)

Gross profit  84,805  –  84,805
Distribution costs  (20,919)  –  (20,919)
General and administrative costs  (29,658)  (134)  (29,792)

Other operating income  13,979  –  13,979
Other operating costs  (17,676)  –  (17,676)

Other operating result  (3,697)  –  (3,697)
Operating result  30,531  (134)  30,397

Finance income  2,642  –  2,642
Finance costs  (10,486)  –  (10,486)

Finance costs – net  (7,844)  –  (7,844)
Profit before tax  22,687  (134)  22,553

Income taxes  (4,378)  88  (4,290)
Profit for the period  18,309  (46)  18,263

Attributable to owners of hybrid capital  4,168  –  4,168
Attributable to owners of the parent company  14,141  (46)  14,095

Earnings per share attributable
to equity holders of the parent company (in € per share):   –

– basic  0.36  –  0.36
– diluted  0.36  –  0.36
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
– basic (in thousands)  38,850  –  38,850
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
– diluted (in thousands)  38,850  –  38,850

Profit for the period  18,309  (46)  18,263

Items to be reclassified:   –

Currency translation differences, net of tax  44,045  –  44,045
(Losses) from the fair value measurement of hedging instruments for
cash flow hedges, net of tax  (1,463)  –  (1,463)

Items not to be reclassified:  -852  0  -852
Remeasurement of post-employment obligations, net of tax  (852)  –  (852)

Other comprehensive income for the period  41,730  –  41,730

Total comprehensive income for the period  60,039  (46)  59,993

Attributable to owners of hybrid capital  4,168  –  4,168

Attributable to owners of the parent company  55,871  (46)  55,825

AT&S  R E STA TE D  HA L F - YE A R  F IN A N C IA L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 / 2 2   FIRST CHOICE
FOR ADVANCED APPLICATIONS

6

RESTATEMENT CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   before Restatement  Restatement  after Restatement

€ in thousands  30 Sep 2021   30 Sep 2021

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  1,560,417  –  1,560,417

Intangible assets  39,343  –  39,343

Financial assets  117  –  117

Deferred tax assets  28,811  –  28,811

Other non-current assets  9,216  –  9,216

Non-current assets  1,637,904  –  1,637,904

Inventories  192,096  –  192,096

Trade and other receivables and contract assets  354,735  (56)  354,680

Financial assets  16,445  –  16,445

Current income tax receivables  972  –  972

Cash and cash equivalents  437,411  –  437,411

Current assets  1,001,659  (56)  1,001,603

Total assets  2,639,563  (56)  2,639,507

EQUITY

Share capital  141,846  –  141,846

Other reserves  68,809  –  68,809

Hybrid capital  197,505  (24,618)  172,887

Retained earnings  463,358  (46)  463,312

Equity attributable to owners of the parent company  871,518  (24,664)  846,854

Total equity  871,518  (24,664)  846,854

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities  1,189,563  –  1,189,563

Provisions for employee benefits  54,559  –  54,559

Contract liabilities  34,569  24,608  59,177

Deferred tax liabilities  1,876  –  1,876

Other liabilities  43,597  –  43,597

Non-current liabilities  1,324,164  24,608  1,348,772

Trade and other payables  380,824  –  380,824

Financial liabilities  51,378  –  51,378

Current income tax payables  7,848  –  7,848

Other provisions  3,831  –  3,831

Current liabilities  443,881  –  443,881

Total liabilities  1,768,045  24,608  1,792,653

Total equity and liabilities   2,639,563  (56)  2,639,507

AT&S  R E STA TE D  HA L F - YE A R  F IN A N C IA L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 / 2 2   FIRST CHOICE
FOR ADVANCED APPLICATIONS

7

RESTATEMENT CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

  before Restatement  Restatement  after Restatement
€ in thousands  1 Apr - 30 Sep 2021   1 Apr - 30 Sep 2021

Operating result  30,531  (134)  30,397
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  100,358  –  100,358
Gains/losses from the sale of fixed assets  227  –  227
Changes in non-current provisions  1,246  –  1,246
Changes in non-current contract liabilities  34,569  24,608  59,177
Non-cash expense/(income), net  5,728  (0)  5,728
Interest paid  (8,652)  –  (8,652)
Interest received  1,077  –  1,077
Income taxes paid  (2,053)  –  (2,053)

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital  163,031  24,474  187,505
Inventories  (35,474)  –  (35,474)
Trade and other receivables and contract assets  (85,759)  56  (85,703)
Trade and other payables  36,738  –  36,738
Other provisions  (575)  –  (575)

Cash flow from operating activities  77,961  24,530  102,491

Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (306,953)  –  (306,953)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  45  –  45
Capital expenditure for financial assets  (15,023)  –  (15,023)
Proceeds from the sale of financial assets  38,612  –  38,612

Cash flow from investing activities  (283,319)  –  (283,319)

Proceeds from borrowings  135,271  –  135,271
Repayments of borrowings  (59,149)  –  (59,149)
Proceeds from issuing of hybrid capital  24,530  (24,530)  –
Proceeds from government grants  2,284  –  2,284